BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Osage)	
Utility Operating Company, Inc. to Acquire)	File No. WA-2019-0185
Certain Water and Sewer Assets and for a)	Tariff Nos. YW-2020-0218 &
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity)	YS-2020-0219

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF SHEETS IN COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDER AND CANCELING OSAGE WATER COMPANY'S CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AND TARIFFS

Issue Date: July 6, 2020 Effective Date: July 29, 2020

On April 8, 2020, the Commission issued its *Report and Order* that, among other things, directed Osage Utility Operating Company, Inc. (Osage Utility) to submit tariff sheets to adopt the water and sewer tariffs of Osage Water Company. On June 29, 2020, Osage Utility filed the new tariff sheets (Tariff File Nos. YW-2020-0218 and YS-2020-0219) with an effective date of July 29, 2020. Osage Utility did not request expedited approval of its tariffs

On July 1, 2020, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) filed its recommendation to approve the tariff sheets. Staff stated that it had reviewed the tariff filings and found them to be in compliance with the Commission's order.

After reviewing the tariff sheet and the Staff recommendation, the Commission finds that Osage Utility's tariff sheets comply with the Commission's order and will approve them.

The Commission's Report and Order provides that Osage Water Company's certificates of convenience and necessity and tariffs will be cancelled when Osage Utility's are in place, so they will be cancelled in this order.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The tariff sheets filed on June 29, 2020, in Tariff File Nos. YW-2020-0218 and YS-2020-0219, by Osage Utility are approved to become effective on July 29, 2020.
- 2. The certificates of convenience and necessity held by Osage Water Company, as well as the tariffs of that company, are canceled.
 - 3. This order shall be effective on July 29, 2020.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 6th day of July, 2020.